existing or proposed government regulations, or the adoption of new laws and regulations, that could limit its business operations, require it to incur
significant expenditures or limit its ability to relocate its facilities if necessary. Readers should not place undue reliance on any forward-looking
statements and are encouraged to review the company's periodic filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including its Form 10-Q,
which was filed today, for a more complete discussion of the risks and other factors that could affect Ensign's business, prospects and any
forward-looking statements. Except as required by federal securities laws, Ensign does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise
any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, changing circumstances or any other reason after the
posting of this press release.

THE ENSIGN GROUP, INC.
GAAP AND ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2011

Non-

http://investor.ensigngroup.net/
http://www.ensigngroup.net/

As Reported GAAP Adj. As Adjusted

Revenue $   182,943 $   182,943

Expense:

Cost of services (exclusive of facility rent and depreciation and amortization shown separately below) 143,155 (71) (1) 143,084

Facility rent—cost of services 3,616 3,616

General and administrative expense 7,401 7,401

Depreciation and amortization 5,059 (220) (2) 4,839

Total expenses 159,231 (291) 158,940

Income from operations 23,712 291 24,003

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (2,727) (2,727)

Interest income 55 55

Other expense, net (2,672) (2,672)

Income before provision for income taxes 21,040 291 21,331

Provision for income taxes 8,294 115 (3) 8,409

Net income $   12,746 176 $   12,922

Net income per share:

Basic $   0.61 $   0.62

Diluted $   0.59 $   0.60

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic 20,854 20,854

Diluted 21,516 21,516

(1) Represents acquisition-related costs expenses.

(2) Represents amortization costs related to patient base intangible assets acquired.  Patient base intangible assets are amortized over a period of four to eight months, depending on the
classification of the patients and the level of occupancy in a new acquisition on the acquisition date.

(3) Represents the tax impact of acquisition costs and patient base non-GAAP adjustments represented in entries (1) and (2).